Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0987 BN



)

LINDY CROCKETT, a/k/a LINDY BAKER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER 

The professional nurse license of Lindy Crockett, a/k/a Lindy Baker, is subject to discipline because Crockett violated the drug laws of this state.  


The Board shall notify this Commission by March 30, 2009, whether it wishes to proceed to hearing on the remaining causes for discipline.  
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on June 13, 2007, asserting that Crockett’s license is subject to discipline.  The Board filed an amended complaint on January 13, 2009.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination on February 20, 2009.
  Crockett filed a response on March 9, 2009, and the Board filed a reply on March 10, 2009.  

The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Crockett on January 12, 2009.  Crockett did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073, RSMo 2000,
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  In her response to the Board’s motion, Crockett states that she does not agree and has not admitted any allegations, but   Crockett has not asked for an extension of time, has not requested to withdraw the deemed admissions,
 and has offered nothing to refute anything in the Board’s motion.  Therefore, under the rules that we have cited, we deem the facts admitted as stated in the request for admissions.
 


However, the statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Findings of Fact 

 
1.  Crockett is licensed by the Board as a professional nurse.  The license is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.  

2.  On August 23, 2003, Crockett signed a medication management agreement (“the agreement”) with Dr. Cova at River City Health Clinic, Inc.  


3.  Pursuant to the agreement, Crockett agreed that she “would not get pain medication from any other health care provider.”  


4.  The agreement also informed Crockett that it was against the law to “doctor shop” or to obtain pain medication from any other health care provider.  


5.  Pursuant to the agreement, Crocket agreed to use only Medicap Pharmacy to have her prescriptions filled.  


6.  From January 2003 through April 2004, Crockett sought out 11 different doctors and seven different pharmacies from which she obtained prescriptions for controlled substances,
  as follows: 


Date
Prescription
Drug


Filled
Number
Drug Name
Strength
Qty
Physician
Pharmacy

1/4/03
682803
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD

1/10/03
624476
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
60
Roberts
Randy’s

1/10/03
624477
Bontril SR

10
Roberts
Randy’s


1/18/03
692912
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


1/21/03
666784
Phentermine

7
Roberts
SuperD


1/22/03
692912
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


1/28/03
692912
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


1/29/03
666784
Phentermine

3
Roberts
SuperD


1/31/03
666784
Phentermine

3
Roberts
SuperD


2/4/03
666784
Phentermine

3
Roberts
SuperD

2/4/03
697075
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


2/8/03
666784
Phentermine

13
Roberts
SuperD


2/8/03
697075
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


2/12/03
697075
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


2/17/03
697075
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


2/19/03
682561
Propox/N/Apap

20
Helfrich
SuperD


2/21/03
697075
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


2/22/03
624477
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
10
Roberts
Randy’s


2/25/03
697075
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD

3/2/03
4479397
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-500
30
Co Bun Te
Walmart


3/6/03
624477
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
10
Roberts
Randy’s


3/6/03
704724
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD

3/10/03
704724
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


3/14/03
704724
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


3/17/03
704724
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


3/24/03
704724
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


3/28/03
704724
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


3/31/03
4479959
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
30
Roberts
Walmart

4/3/03
712212
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


4/10/03
712212
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


4/17/03
712212
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


4/22/03
4480369
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
15
Helfrich
Walmart


4/24/03
712212
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


4/27/03
4480444
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
30
Co Bun Te
Walmart


5/5/03
642131
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
60
Roberts
Randy’s


5/5/03
642132
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
5
Roberts
Randy’s


5/12/03
642132
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
25
Roberts
Randy’s


5/12/03
721238
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD

5/19/03
721238
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


5/22/03
4480876
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
30
Co Bun Te
Walmart


5/27/03
721238
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


6/3/03
721238
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


6/10/03
721238
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


6/17/03
721238
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


6/30/03
4481544
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
15
Helfrich
Walmart


7/1/03
732935
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD

7/7/03
732935
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


7/15/03
732935
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


7/22/03
732935
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


7/29/03
732935
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
SuperD


8/4/03
654259
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
Randy’s


8/11/03
654259
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
Randy’s


8/18/03
654259
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
Randy’s


8/25/03
654259
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
Randy’s


9/2/03
654259
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
Randy’s


9/8/03
654259
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Rodriguez
Randy’s


9/12/03
749807
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD

9/18/03
749807
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


9/22/03
749807
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


9/25/03
749807
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


9/29/03
749807
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/7/03
756245
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/9/03
663982
Aceta/Codeine
#3
16
Priggel
Randy’s


10/10/03
756245
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/13/03
756245
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/14/03
664592
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
12
Priggel
Randy’s


10/16/03
665043
Maxidone
10-750
15
Ward
Randy’s


10/17/03
756245
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/20/03
756245
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/22/03
666040
Maxidone
10-750
16
Ward
Randy’s


10/23/03
756245
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/25/03
666493
Maxidone
10-750
15
Ward
Randy’s


10/27/03
761536
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/30/03
761536
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


10/31/03
667510
Maxidone
10-750
15
Ward
Randy’s


11/3/03
761536
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


11/6/03
761536
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


11/11/03
761536
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


11/14/03
766669
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


11/21/03
766669
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


11/26/03
671809
Aceta/Codeine
#4
60
Perry
Randy’s


11/28/03
766669
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD

12/5/03
766669
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


12/12/03
766669
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


12/17/03
675471
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
16
Priggel
Randy’s


12/19/03
766669
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


12/26/03
778097
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


12/30/03
677195
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
12
Priggel
Randy’s


1/2/04
778097
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


1/3/04
4327459
Ibuprofen/Hydrocodone
7.5
6060
Waltrip
Med.Shop


1/5/04
4405614
Phentermine
37.5
3030
Cova
Medicap


1/5/04
4405615
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Cova
Medicap

1/9/04
778097
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


1/12/04
679300
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
10
Priggel
Randy’s


1/16/04
778097
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


1/20/04
680682
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
15
Priggel
Randy’s


1/22/04
4406004
Phentermine
37.5
3030
Cova
Medicap


1/22/04
4406005
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Cova
Medicap


1/24/04
778097
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD


1/29/04
4327631
Ibuprofen/Hydrocodone
7.5
6060
Ward
Med.Shop

2/4/04
778097
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Rodriguez
SuperD

2/14/04
4406522
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Campbell
Medicap


2/17/04
4406522
Phentermine
37.5
30
Campbell
Medicap


2/27/04
4327933
Ibuprofen/Hydrocodone
7.5
60
Waltrip
Med.Shop


3/8/04
688564
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Hunter-
Randy’s







Pearson


3/10/04
4406986
Hydrocodone/APAP
10-650
60
Campbell
Medicap


3/10/04
4406987
Phentermine
37.5
30
Campbell
Medicap


3/15/04
689696
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
60
Hunter-
Randy’s







Pearson


3/18/04
4328141
Ibuprofen/Hydrocodone
7.5
30
Perry
Med.Shop


3/19/04
4328141
Ibuprofen/Hydrocodone
7.5
30
Perry
Med.Shop

3/27/04
691870
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Hunter-
Randy’s







Pearson


3/30/04
4328225
Ibuprofen/Hydrocodone
7.5
60
Perry
Med.Shop


4/8/04
693937
Hydrocodone/APAP
7.5-650
30
Priggel
Randy’s


4/13/04
807095
Oxycodone/APAP
5-500
30
Helfrich
SuperD


4/26/04
696805
Ibuprofen/Hydrocodone
7.5
60
Perry
Randy’s


7.  Crockett obtained the prescriptions for controlled substances referenced in paragraph 6 above by concealing a material fact – that she had obtained another prescription for the same controlled substance from another physician during the same prescription period.  Crockett knowingly made false statements to 11 different doctors for the purpose of obtaining the controlled substances.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Board asserts that Crockett’s license is subject to discipline under the following provisions of § 335.066.2:  

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*  *  * 

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 355.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for 
any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 

*   *   * 

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 

*   *   * 

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

 
The Board’s first amended complaint makes no assertion that Crockett was found guilty of or pled guilty or nolo contendere to any criminal offense, nor does the Board’s motion present any proof of any such finding or plea.  Therefore, we deny the Board’s motion as to any cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).  


The Board has offered nothing to show that Crockett’s conduct occurred in the course of the functions or duties of her profession.  Therefore, we deny the Board’s motion as to cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  


Section 335.066.2(14) allows discipline for violation of the drug laws of this state.  The Board asserts that Crockett fraudulently attempted to obtain controlled substances in violation of § 195.204.1, RSMo 2000:  
A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address.  The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a 
controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following:  

(1) Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425; 

(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of, or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person; 

(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order; 

(4) Affixing any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing controlled substances; 

(5) Possess a false or forged prescription with intent to obtain a controlled substance.  


Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Crockett knowingly made false statements to 11 different doctors for the purpose of obtaining the controlled substances set forth in Finding 6.  Crockett thus obtained the controlled substances by fraud, deceit and misrepresentation.  Crockett violated § 195.204, RSMo 2000, which is part of the drug laws of this state.  There is cause to discipline Crockett’s license under § 335.066.2(14).  
Summary


We grant the Board’s motion as to cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).  We deny the motion as to cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2), (5) and (12).  The Board shall notify this Commission by March 30, 2009, whether it wishes to proceed to hearing on these grounds.  


SO ORDERED on March 23, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

	�Pursuant to our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5), effective January 1, 2009, such a motion is now called a motion for summary decision.  


�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


	�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008, unless otherwise noted.  


	�See Dynamic Computer Solutions v. Midwest Marketing Ins. Agency, 91 S.W.3d 708, 715-16 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).  


	�Id.


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Section 195.017.  


	�Section 621.045.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. banc 1910).  


�Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 ((Mo. App., W.D. 1983).


�State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publishing, 836 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993).


�Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272, 274-75 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987).   
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